507018794 12/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7065628

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE	08/21/2021
YISSUM RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY	08/21/2021
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA	08/21/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APIX BIOSCIENCES BIOSCIENCES NV ALSO KNOWN AS APIX BIOSCIENCES
Street Address:	BLAUWHUISSTRAAT 11
City:	WIGENE
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	8750

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15776371	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561.309.5374

Email: jerold.schneider@schneideriplaw.legal

Correspondent Name: JEROLD I. SCHNEIDER
Address Line 1: 7127 CORNING CIRCLE

Address Line 4: BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA 33437

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00336-0037	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEROLD I. SCHNEIDER, REG. NO. 24765	
SIGNATURE:	/Jerold I. Schneider/	
DATE SIGNED: 12/09/2021		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 6 source=New#page1.tif source=New#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 058348 FRAME: 0867

507018794

source=New#page3.tif
source=YandP#page1.tif
source=YandP#page2.tif
source=YandP#page3.tif

Confirmatory Assignment

between

- (1) University of Newcastle Upon Tyne, King's Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne, Tyne and Wear NE1 7RU / GB ("Newcastle University")
- (2) Yissum Research Development Company of the Hebrew University of Jerusalem Limited, with registered offices at PO Box 39135, Hi Tech Park, Edmond J. Safra Campus, Givat Ram, 91390 Jerusalem, Israel ("Yissum")
- (3) University of Pretoria, with registered offices at Corner Lynwood Road and Roper Street, Hatfield, 0002 Pretoria, South Africa ("University of Pretoria")

("Universities")

and

(4) APIX BIOSCIENCES Biosciences NV, having its registered office at Blauwhuisstraat 11, 8750 Wingene, Belgium

("APIX Biosciences"),

Collectively referred to as the Parties,

The Parties have entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("Agreement").

Under sections 3.1 and 1.13 of the Agreement, all patent applications GB2015201441A (GB201520144D), GB2016053573 (WO2017085477), GB201805640 (GB2558463), US201615776371 (US2019090507) and ZA201803867A (ZA201803867B), and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, and all patents issuing therefrom, together with all re-issues, re-examinations and extensions are transferred by the Universities to APIX Biosciences.

Accordingly, pursuant to Art. 5.1.2 of the Agreement, the Parties confirm that the ownership in the patent rights listed below in Schedule 1 have been transferred to APIX BIOSCIENCES. APIX BIOSCIENCES shall be responsible for registering the transfer with the respective patent offices.

Effective date: 17.08.2021

Applicable law and exclusive jurisdiction: Belgium.

For Newcastle University - Signature	For Yissum - Signature	
	<u>*</u>	
Name: Ms. Andrea Wright-Watkinson	Name: Dr. Itzik Goldwaser	
Function: Authorised Signatory	Function: Chief Executive Officer - authorised signatory	
Place: Newcastle	Place: Jerusalem	
Date: 17.08.2021	Date: 17.08.2021	
For Yissum - Signature	For the University of Pretoria - Signature	
311		
Name: Irina Abramzon Shmueli	Name: Prof. Carolina Nicholson	
Function: VP- Intellectual Property, authorised signatory	Function: Authorised Signatory	
Discouring to the state of the	Place: Pretoria	
Place: Jerusalem Date: 17.08.2021	Date: 17.08.2021	
For APIX BIOSCIENCES - Signature	For APIX BIOSCIENCES - Signature	
•		
Name: Jan Bogaert	Name: Thierry Bogaert	
Function: Director	Function: Director	
Place: Wingene	Place: Wingene	
Date: 17.08.2021	Date: 17.08.2021	

Schedule 1: Patent rights

Country	Kind	Number	Title	Filing date
GB	patent applica- tion	1805640.8	Bee nutrition	11/16/2016
US	patent applica- tion	15776371	Bee nutrition	11/16/2016
ZA	patent (national)	201803867	Bee nutrition	11/16/2016

Confirmatory Assignment

between

- (1) University of Newcastle Upon Tyne, King's Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne, Tyne and Wear NE1 7RU / GB ("Newcastle University")
- (2) Yissum Research Development Company of the Hebrew University of Jerusalem Limited, with registered offices at PO Box 39135, Hi Tech Park, Edmond J. Safra Campus, Givat Ram, 91390 Jerusalem, Israel ("Yissum")
- (3) University of Pretoria, with registered offices at Corner Lynwood Road and Roper Street, Hatfield, 0002 Pretoria, South Africa ("University of Pretoria")

("Universities")

and

(4) APIX BIOSCIENCES Biosciences NV, having its registered office at Blauwhuisstraat 11, 8750 Wingene, Belgium

("APIX Biosciences"),

Collectively referred to as the Parties,

The Parties have entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("Agreement").

Under sections 3.1 and 1.13 of the Agreement, all patent applications GB2015201441A (GB201520144D). GB2016053573 (WO2017085477), GB201805640 (GB2558463), US201615776371 (US2019090507) and ZA201803867A (ZA201803867B), and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, and all patents issuing therefrom, together with all re-issues, re-examinations and extensions are transferred by the Universities to APIX Biosciences.

Accordingly, pursuant to Art. 5.1.2 of the Agreement, the Parties confirm that the ownership in the patent rights listed below in Schedule 1 have been transferred to APIX BIOSCIENCES. APIX BIOSCIENCES shall be responsible for registering the transfer with the respective patent offices.

Effective date: 17.08.2021

Applicable law and exclusive jurisdiction: Belgium.

Chi

For Newcastle University - Signature	For Yissum - Signature
	49.
Name: Ms. Andrea Wright-Watkinson	Name: Dr. Itzik Goldwaser
Function: Authorised Signatory	Function: Chief Executive Officer - authorised signatory
Place: Newcastle	Place: Jerusalem
Date: 17.08.2021	Date: 17.08.2021
For Yissum Signature	For the University of Pretoria - Signature
-344	Milir
Name: Irina Abramzon Shmueli	Name: Prof. Carolina Nicholson
Function: VP- Intellectual Property, author- ised signatory	Function: Authorised Signatory
Place: Jerusalem	Place: Pretoria
Date: 17.08.2021	Date: 17.08.2021
For APIX BIOSCIENCES - Signature	For APIX BIOSCIENCES - Signature
Name: Jan Bogaert	Name: Thierry Bogaert
Function: Director	Function: Director
Place: Wingene	Place: Wingene
Date: 17.08.2021	Date: 17.08.2021

a

Schedule 1: Patent rights

Country	Kind	Number	Title	Filing date
GB	patent applica- tion	1805640.8	Bee nutrition	11/16/2016
US	patent applica- tion	15776371	Bee nutrition	11/16/2016
ZA	patent (national)	201803867	Bee nutrition	11/16/2016

a

PATENT REEL: 058348 FRAME: 0874

RECORDED: 12/09/2021